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June 24, 2025

Maciej Kazubowski

MIJK Architect, PLL.C

178 Juniper Avenue
Smithtown, New York 11787

RE:

Receipt of Compelling Public Need Hardship Application
608 Middle Country Road, Middle Island, NY (200-402-1-18.12)
Central Pine Barrens Core Preservation Area

Dear Mr. Kazubowski,

On June 9, 2025, the Central Pine Barrens Commission office received a Compelling Public
Need Core Preservation Area Hardship Application packet for the development of a 1,450
square foot second-story commercial building expansion and addition of 12 parking spaces, 1
of which is asphalt in the front of the building and the remaining 11 are located in the rear yard
and composed of crushed limestone. The materials include project description, Environmental
Assessment Form (EAF) Part I, site photographs, owner’s affidavit, ingress/egress easement
per liber 9388 page 109, site plan prepared by MJK Architect PLLC dated March 20, 2025,
and site survey prepared by Joshua R. Wicks PLS.

Please note additional details are needed to supplement the application packet, including:

1.

A description of how the project satisfies the requirements of the Pine Barrens statute,
NY State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL} Article 57 Section 57-0121(10).
Please note, the Commission’s decision history demonstrates that an expansion of
commercial business is more aligned with an extraordinary hardship rather than a
compelling public need.
a. All project decision statistics including project type can be found on the
Central Pine Barrens Commission website at https://pb.state.ny.us/
b. Referto Section 57-0121(10} enclosed in this letter and address all conditions
set forth to establish an extraordinary hardship.
Please provide the total areas of existing cleared space, existing natural space, proposed
cleared space, and proposed natural space.
Confirm if the proposed development includes an increase in sanitary flow. Please
describe the proposal to satisfy the requirements of Article 6 of the Suffolk County
Sanitary Code for non-residential development.

Thank you for your attention, and if you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (631) 563-0307.

Sincerely,

Tara Murphy
Environmental Planner

cc: Judy Jakobsen, Executive Director, CPBJPPC
Julie Hargrave, Policy and Planning Manager, CPBJPPC
John C. Milazzo, Counsel, CPBJPPC
Robert Klein, Property Owner



Core Preservation Area Hardship Application Checklist
Adopted 9/5/01

Filing an application.

Item 1:

Item 2.

Iltem 3:

The Central Pine Barrens Commission interprets the Pine Barrens statute to
require the following items as part of a Core Preservation Area application
pursuant to the L.l. Pine Barrens Protection Act, New York State Environmental
Conservation Law Article 57-0121(10). If these items are not present, the
Commission cannot accept the application, and the calendar time periods for
holding a public hearing and issuing a decision cannot begin.

Please note that the Commission does not issue advisory opinions on future core
area projects or on projects which are insufficiently detailed. The Commission can
act only upon substantive, tangible applications. The following checklist is
intended to assist applicants with preparing an application.

A written description of the project.

This should summarize the type number, areas, dimensions, and other pertinent
features of proposed structures and clearing. Their proposed uses should be
described The Commission does not require formal (and sometimes costly
engineering drawings or surveys from applicants unless such material has
already been produced for other permitting processes

Please note that much of the information required here may be available from the
items which follow

A description of how the project satisfies the requirements of the Pine

Barrens statute.

Section 57-0121(10) of the Environmental Conservation Law, which describes the
hardship provisions of the Pine Barrens Act, lists several specific criteria which
projects must meet in order to be granted relief from the core area development
restrictions.

Note that the law describes two types of hardships: extraordinary hardship
(related to the unique character of the property, as distinguished from other
factors) or a compelling public need for the proposed project. Applicants do not
have to demonstrate both aspects. Since this section of the law is quite specific,
it provides a natural format for demonstrating a project's compliance. Thus, this
section of the law is not paraphrased in this checklist

Copies of this section of the law (as well as the entire statute) are available to
prospective applicants directly from the Commission office at no charge.

A Full Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) with Part 1 completed.
If this project has already been filed with a permit-issuing agency a Full
Environmental Assessment Form (EAF; required under the State Environmental
Quality Review Act) is likely to have already been completed. If so, applicants
must provide a copy of this form.

If the Commission is the first agency to receive the project application, then Part
1 of such an EAF should be filed with the application. This form can be obtained



from the Commission office at no charge.

Item 4: Determination of significance and designation of lead agency if adopted by any other
permit-issuing agency.
Materials which would fall into this category include, for example, the longer versions
of the EAF mentioned above (also known as a Part 3 EAF), a full Draft or Final
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS), Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement, site plans, surveys, engineering diagrams and drawings, etc.

When additional items such as these already exist, applicants are encouraged to

speak with the Commission staff regarding which of them should be submitted with the
initial application.

Item 5: Copies of any approvals granted by other agencies in connection with the project.

Iltem 6: Completed and Notarized Owner's Affidavit.
This is only required if the applicant is not the property owner.



10.

(a)

CORE AREA HARDSHIP ECL ARTICLE 57 - 0121 (10)

Any person, upon a showing of hardship caused by the provisions of subdivision eight of this
section on development in the core preservation area, may apply to the commission for a permit
exempting such person from such subdivision eight in connection with any proposed development
in the core preservation area. Such application for an exemption pursuant to the demonstration of
hardship within the core preservation area shall be approved only if the applicant satisfies the
following conditions and extraordinary hardship or compelling public need is determined to have
been established under the following standards:

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in an extraordinary hardship, as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if
the provisions of this act are literally enforced. An applicant shall be deemed to have established
the existence of extraordinary hardship only if he demonstrates, based on specific facts, that the
subject property does not have any beneficial use if used for its present use or developed as
authorized by the provisions of this article, and that this inability to have a beneficial use results
from unique circumstances peculiar to the subject property which:

0] Do not apply to or affect other property in the immediate vicinity;

(i) Relate to or arise out of the characteristics of the subject property rather than the personal
situation of the applicant; or

(D) Are not the result of any action or inaction by the applicant or the owner or his

predecessors in title including any transfer of contiguous lands which were in common
ownership on or after June 1, 1993.

(b) An applicant shall be deemed to have established compelling public need if the applicant

demonstrates, based on specific facts, one of the following:

0] The proposed development will serve an essential health or safety need of the
municipality or, in the case of an application serving more than one of the municipalities
that the public health and safety require the requested waiver, that the public benefits from
the proposed use are of a character that override the importance of the protection of the
core preservation area as established in this article, that the proposed use is required to
serve existing needs of the residents, and that no feasible alternatives exist outside the
core preservation area to meet the established public need and that no better alternatives
exist within the county; or

(i) The proposed development constitutes an adaptive reuse of an historic resource
designated by the commission and said reuse is the minimum relief necessary to ensure
the integrity and continued protection of the designated historic resource and further that
the designated historic resource's integrity and continued protection cannot be maintained
without the granting of a permit.

C) An application for a permit in the core preservation area shall be approved only if it is determined
that the following additional standards also are met:

0] The granting of the permit will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property
or improvements in the area in which the subject property is located, increase the danger
of fire, endanger public safety or result in substantial impairment of the resources of the
core preservation area;

(i) The waiver will not be inconsistent with the purposes, objectives or the general spirit and

intent of this article; or

(D) The waiver is the minimum relief necessary to relieve the extraordinary hardship, which
may include the granting of a residential development right to other lands in the
compatible growth area that may be transferred or clustered to those lands to satisfy the
compelling public need.



Any waiver or exemption granted under the provisions of this part shall only be considered an
exemption or waiver of the particular standard of this article which the commission waived. It shall
not constitute an approval of the entire development proposal. Nor shall it constitute a waiver from
any requirements contained within any local, county or state law or ordinance.

Within thirty days of the application being received, the commission shall provide the applicant and
any other person an opportunity to be heard. Notice of any public hearing conducted in connection
with an application for such a permit shall be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the
Central Pine Barrens area. If the proposed development is not contrary to the policy or any provision
of this article and meets the standards of extraordinary hardship or public need herein, and the
commission so finds, it may issue a permit allowing the development or such development subject
to appropriate conditions or modifications to occur, provided that permission may be revoked by the
commission if its terms are violated, and provided further that any such hardship permit issued by
the commission shall be in addition to, and not in lieu of, such permit or permits as may be required
by any state agency or municipality within whose boundary such development is located.

The time within which the commission must decide a core preservation area hardship application for
which a negative declaration has been made by the commission pursuant to article eight of this
chapter is one hundred twenty days from receipt of such application. The time within which the
commission must decide a core preservation area hardship application for which a positive
declaration has been made by the commission pursuant to article eight of this chapter is sixty days
from issuance of a findings statement by the commission pursuant to article eight of this chapter. If
the commission fails to make a decision within the aforesaid time periods, the development shall be
deemed to be approved by the commission, unless extended by mutual agreement of the applicant
and commission.
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MK

JUL 69 2025 ARCHITECT PLLC

178 JUNIPER AVENUE, SMITHTOWN, NY 11782

Ceniral Fine Barrens : .
mk L.
Jaint Planning & Policy Comimission @(;?g;?g ?f-}%;gcom
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning July 7, 2025

& Policy Commission
624 Old Riverhead Road,
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978

[Supplement to application package from May 19, 2025]

To Whom [t May Concern:

Item 1: A written description of the project.

Descriotion of the Project:

1.

Proposed 2" floor office building addition:

2" floor addition will be erected on top of existing 1*. floor structure and within the
perimeter {footprint) of the 1st floor walls.

The proposed area for the 2™ floor addition will be 1,450 square feet (measured at exterior
side of walls).

The addition will contain office space only.

Exterior of the 2™ floor (elevations) and construction materials shall match existing 1*. floor;
traditional wood framing structure with matching siding or brick veneer and low pitch
asphalt shingle roof (optional standing seam metal roofing). The proposed building height
will not exceed 25 feet.

Adding additional office space requires additional parking space.

Proposed addition of 12 parking spaces:

An additional one parking stall is proposed in the front yard, and 11 parking spaces are
proposed in the rear yard.

The existing parking lot in the front yard is paved with asphalt, thus the one additional
parking stall will be an extension of the existing 10 parking stall area.

A proposed 11 parking stalls in the rear will be paved with crushed limestone, because it
creates a permeable surface. The gaps between the compacted stones allow water to seep
through, which reduces surface runoff and contributes to an eco-friendlier parking option.
Additionally, all existing trees or shrubs will remain intact.

Rear parking access is guaranteed by a covenant as a “right of way” in a tegal form of an
easement for ingress & egress per liber 9388 page 103 (attached).



Item 2. A description of how the project satisfies the requirements of the Pine
Barrens statute.

Supplement to application package:

1.

Extraordinary hardship for the proposed project according to § 57-0121 (10). Central Pine
Barrens comprehensive land use plan; interim regulations.

a. Existing office building with relatively very modest square footage (1,796 SF) restricts
proper accommodation for the employees. The business owner employs 26 office
workers. Existing one floor office can accommodate 16-17 workers max. Thus, some
employees work on rotating schedules, since the character of work requires physical
presence in the office due to transactions confidentiality. Assuming legal office
occupancy is 100-150 SF per person, this scarce office area puts a real burden on
business activity. The office space limitation creates extra hardship for the owner.

b. Summary: The condition & specifics:
The limited office space creates extraordinary hardship, thus, restricts beneficial use
of the property.

c. This proposed project does not affect neighboring properties in any aspect of the 2™
floor addition.

d. The owner purchased this property in 2023 to establish a computer-based trading
business.

e. The inability to have a beneficial use is not the result of any action or inaction by the
applicant or the owner or his or her predecessors in title including any transfer of
contiguous lands which were in common ownership on or after June 1, 1993.

Total area of existing cleared space: 10,162 sf
Total area of existing natural space: 5,841 sf
Total area of proposed cleared space: 10,162 sf
Total area of proposed natural space: 5,841 sf
Refer to revised site plan SP-1.

Compliance with requirements of Article 6 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code for non-
residential developments - refer to revised site plan SP-1

The following additional standards also will be met:

The proposed project will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property or
improvements in the area in which the subject property is located, increase the danger of
fire, endanger public safety or especially result in substantial impairment of the
resources of the core preservation area.



ftem 3: A Full Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) with Part 1 completed.
- attached

ftem 4: Determination of significance and designation of lead agency if adopted by any other
permit-issuing agency.
- Site plan, notes, Survey & photographs attached.

ftem 5: Copies of any approvals granted by other agencies in connection with the project.
- Town of Brookhaven - Planning & Environmental Department conditioned approval after
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission approval.

ftem 6: Completed and Notarized Owner's Affidavit.
- attached
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Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning May 19, 2025
& Policy Commission
624 Old Riverhead Road, D
Westhampton Beach, NY 11978 - RECEIVED
To Whom It May Concern: JUN 9205
Central Pine Barrens

Joint Planni i
item 1: A written description of the project. g & Policy Commission

Description of the Project:

1. Proposed 2" floor office building addition:
2" floor addition will be erected on top of existing 1. floor structure and within the
perimeter {footprint) of the 1st floor walls.
The proposed area for the 2™ floor addition will be 1,450 square feet (measured at exterior
side of walls).
The addition will contain office space only.
Exterior of the 2™ floor (elevations) and construction materiats shall match existing 1. floor;
traditional wood framing structure with matching siding or brick veneer and low pitch
asphalt shingle roof (optional standing seam metal roofing). The proposed building height
will not exceed 25 feet.

Adding additional office space requires additional parking space.

2. Proposed addition of 12 parking spaces:
An additional one parking stall is proposed in the front yard, and 11 parking spaces are
proposed in the rear yard.
The existing parking lotin the front yard is paved with asphalt, thus the one additional
parking stall will be an extension of the existing 10 parking stall area.
A proposed 11 parking stalls in the rear will be paved with crushed limestone, because it
creates a permeable surface. The gaps between the compacted stones allow water to seep
through, which reduces surface runoff and contributes to an eco-friendlier parking option.
Additionally, all existing trees or shrubs will remain intact.

Rear parking access is guaranteed by a covenant as a “right of way” in a legal form of an
easement for ingress & egress per liber 9388 page 109 (attached).



Item 2. A description of how the project satisfies the requirements of the Pine
Barrens statute.

1. Compelling public need for the proposed project according to 57-0121. Central Pine
Barrens comprehensive land use plan; interim regulations.

This business growth is restricted by limited office area, thus the impossibility of
employing more people, especially in the central Suffolk area.

The business owner undertakes to employ an additional 15 people if he would be allowed
to pursue the project and be able to enlarge the office space.

Job creation will go along with the public need and interest.

The following additional standards also will be met:

The proposed project will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property or
improvements in the area in which the subject property is located, increase the danger of
fire, endanger public safety or especially result in substantial impairment of the
resources of the core preservation area.

ftem 3: A Full Environmental Assessment Form (EAF} with Part 1 completed.
- attached

ftem 4: Determination of significance and designation of lead agency if adopted by any other
permit-issuing agency.
- Site plan, notes, Survey & photographs (appendix-1) attached.

Itern 5: Copies of any approvals granted by other agencies in connection with the project.
- Town of Brookhaven — Planning & Environmental Department conditioned approval after
Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission approval.

Iterm 6: Completed and Notarized Owner's Affidavit.
- attached



Full Environmental Assessment Form
Part I - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding,
are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to
any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist,
or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generatly describe work or studies which would be necessary to
update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that
must be answered either “Yes” or “No”. If the answer to the initial question is “Yes”, complete the sub-questions that follow. If the
answer to the initial question is “No”, proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any
additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information
contained in Part 1is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:
Office Building - 2nd Floor Addition

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):
608 Middle Country Road, Middle tsland, NY 11953

Ay —popenrmne

Brief Description of Proposed Action {include purpose or need): ant S

Proposed 2nd Floor Addition (1,450 SF) within existing building footprint. Addition of 12 parking s{a IIs {gravel sunaﬁcﬂygprleanng) Aeietme
Business {rare coin collection business) expansion and potential hiring of 15 local office employees

JUN 3 2025

Central Pine Barrens
Joint Planning & Policy Commission

Name of Applicant/Sponsor: Telephone: 515.351-7828
M N k' - «f |5
aciej Kazubowski E-Mail: mk@mijkarchitect.com
Address: 178 Juniper Avenue
City/PO: ¢ imiown State: NY Zip Code: 11787
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role): Telephone:
E-Mail:
Address: - o
City/PO: - o o State; Zip Code:
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor): Telephone: g31-871-2333
Robert Klein E-Mail: rkinc@yahoo.com
Address:
38 Island Trial
City/PO: Mount Sinai State: NY Zip Code:11766
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B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Funding” includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial
assistance.)

Government Entity If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Application Date
Required (Actual or projected)
a. City Counsel, Town Board, [JYeshZINo
or Village Board of Trustees
b. City, Town or Village BYes[CINo Planning & Environmental Department June 2025 - projected
Planning Board or Commission
¢. City, Town or OyesEINo
Village Zoning Board of Appeals
d. Other local agencies CIYesbINo
¢. County agencies OYeskZINo
f. Regional agencies CYesi/INo
g. State agencies OYeskINo
h. Federal agencies BYes[JNo |Centrat Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy May 20, 2025
Commission
i. Coastal Resources.
i. Is the project site within a Coastal Area, or the waterfront area of a Designated Inland Waterway? CYesbINo
ii. ls the project site located in a community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? [ YesbZINo
iii. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area? O YeskINo
C. Planning and Zoning

C.1. Planning and zoning actions.

Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule or regulation be the [JYesEZINo
only approval(s} which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?

¢ If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.

e If No, proceed to question C.2 and compiete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1

C.2. Adopted land use plans.

a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan{s) include the site OYesb/INo
where the proposed action would be located?

If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action OYeskdINo

would be located?

b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway; Y es[CINo

Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan;
or other?)

If Yes, identify the plan(s): , .
NYS Heritage Areas:L| North Shore Heritage Area Central Pine Barrens Core Preservation Area

¢. Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area fisted in an adopted municipal open space plan, ]Yes[JNo
or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?
If Yes, identify the plan(s):

Proposed property is within Pine Barrens Core Preservation Area. See attached Site Plan.
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C.3. Zoning

a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. k21 Yes[No
If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?
Zaning: JJ Business District

b. [s the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit? b YesCONo
c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? O Yesk/INo
If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4, Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? _Longwood CSD

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site?
Suffolk Police £ = : o L P e L

c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site?
Middle Isfand Fire Department / Brookhaven Hospital

d. What parks serve the project site?
Cathedral Pines Courdy Park -

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

a. Whas is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if mixed, include all
components)? commercial / business

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.075 acres

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? N ~ 0.075 acres
c. Total acreage {project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.436 acres
c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? &1 YesTINo
i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, miles, housing units,
square feet)? % 1,450 sqft Units: Office 2nd floor
d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? OYes ZNo
If Yes,

i. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial: if mixed, specify types)

ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed? Oves iZNo
ifi. Number of lots proposed? -
iv. Minimum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum _ Maximum

e. Will the proposed action be constructed in multiple phases? O YeskINo
i If No, anticipated period of construction: 10 months
ii. If Yes:
s Total number of phases anticipated -
»  Anticipated commencement date of phase | (including demolition) ___ month year
e  Anticipated completion date of final phase _ month _ year
»  Generally describe connections or relationships among phases. including any contingencies where progress of one phase may
determine timing or duration of future phases:
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f. Does the project include new residential uses? ﬁYesmNo
If Yes, show numbers of units proposed.

One Family Two Family Three Family Multiple Family {four or more)

Initial Phase
At completion

of all phases
g. Does the proposed action include new non-residential construction (including expansions)? AYes[ONo
If Yes,

i. Total number of structures 1

i, Dimensions (in feet) of largest proposed structure: 25 height; 29.6' width; and 49.3 length
iii. Approximate extent of building space to be heated or cooled: 1,450 square feet
h. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that will result in the impoundment of any OYeskINo

liquids, such as creation of a water supply, reservoir, pond, lake, waste lagoon or other storage?

If Yes,

i. Purpose of the impoundment: ia et o et ez v
ii If a water impoundment, the principal source of the water: [j Ground water [_] Surface water streams [_JOther specify:

tij. 1f other than water, identify the type of impoundeda'contained liquids and their source.

iv. Approximate size of the proposed impoundment. Volutme: million-gallons; surface area: acres
v. Dimensions of the proposed dam or impounding structure: height; length
vi. Construction method/materials for the proposed dam or impounding structure (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, concrete):

D.2. Project Operations

a. Does the proposed action include any excavation, mining, or dredging, during construction, operations, or both? DYesmﬁo
(Not including general site preparation, grading or installation of utilities or foundations where all excavated
materials will remain onsite)
If Yes:
i .What is the purpose of the excavation or dredging?
ii. How much material (including rock, earth, sediments, etc.) is proposed to be removed from the site?
s Volume (specify tons or cubic yards):
e Over what duration of time? -
iii. Describe nature and characteristics of materials to be excavated or dredged, and plans to use, manage or dispose of them.

iv. Will there be onsite dewatering or processing of excavated materials? DYesmNo
If yes, describe.

v. What is the total area to be dredged or excavated? - acres
vi. What is the maximum area to be worked at any one time? L acres
vii. What would be the maximum depth of excavation or dredging? feet
viii. Will the excavation require blasting? Cdyesk/INo

ix. Summarize site reclamation goals and plan:

b. Would the proposed action cause or result in alteration of, increase or decrease in size of, or encroachment []Yesh/INo
into any existing wetland. waterbody, shoreline, beach or adjacent area?
If Yes:
i. Identify the wetland or waterbody which wounld be affected (by name, water index number, wetland map number or geographic
description):
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ii. Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of structures, or
alteration of channels, banks and shorefines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in square feet or acres:

iii. Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? T OYes[ONo
If Yes, describe: a

iv. Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation? O Yes[JNo
If Yes:

e acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:
e expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project comp]etlon
e purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access)

. proposed method of plant removal: - - _ )
e if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s)
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:

c. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? lYes[INo
If Yes:
i Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: 87 gallons/day
ii. Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply? b1Yes[INo
If Yes:
e Name of district or service area: Suffolk County Water Authority ) _
e Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? i1 Yes[J No
e Is the project site in the existing district? M YesOONo
e Is expansion of the district needed? O Yesk/INo
e Do existing lines serve the project site? B YesCINo
jii. Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? CIyes iZNo
If Yes:

s  Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project: B

. Source(s) of supply for the district:

iv. Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the pro_|ec1 site? O Yes[No
If, Yes:
¢ Applicant/sponsor for new district:
e Date application submitted or anticipated:
s  Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to prov1de water supply for the project:

vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity: gallons/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? b Yes[INo
lf Yes:

. Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: _ 87 gallons/day

ii. Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all components and
approximate volumes or proportions of each): ) -

Sanitary wastewalter (87 pal/day) B

iii. Will the proposed action use any exis_ting public wastewater treatment facilities? Cyes ZINo
If Yes:
e  Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:

e  Name of district: ____ _

e Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacny to serve the project? OYes[ONo
s Is the project site in the existing district? OvYes[ONe
e Is expansion of the district needed? Odyes[No
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s Do existing sewer lines serve the project site? EJYes[ONo

»  Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? OYesEINo
If Yes:

» Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:

iv. Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? OYesINo
If Yes:
o Applicant/sponsor for new district:
s  Date application submitted or anticipated:
° What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge? o
v. If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including specifying proposed
recejving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans):

vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:

. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point OYesiINe
sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point
source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?

If Yes:
i. How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)
Square feet or acres (parcel size)

ii. Describe types of new point sources.

#ii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent properties,
groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?
Existing on-site storm drains, on-site surface water

¢ Ifto surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:

groundwater /pervious gravel area

e  Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? (dYesfiZINo
iv. Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? k] Yes[JNo
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel OYesiZINo

combusticn, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?
If Yes, identify:
i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)

i Stationary sources_during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heati;g,_ﬁﬁéh plant, crushers)

iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)

g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit,  [JYesfZ]No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title I'V or Title V Permit?

If Yes:

i Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet OvesINo
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)

ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:

Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO;}

Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N;O)

Tons/year (short tons} of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF;)

Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs)
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h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, [JYesi/INo
landfills, composting facilities)?
If Yes:
i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):
ii. Describe any methane capture, control or elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generate heat or
electricity, flaring):

i Wlll the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as Ovesi/]No
quarry or landfill operations?
If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust):

j- Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial AYes[JNo
new demand for transportation facilities or services?
If Yes:
i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): [l Morning [ Evening Oweekend
O Randomly between hours of to
ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of truck tnps/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and dump trucks):

iii. Parking spaces: Existing 10 Proposed 22 Net increase/decrease 12
iv. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking? OyeskINe
v. Ifthe proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing access, describe:

vi. Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within Y2 mile of the proposed site? lYes[JNo

vii Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric  f/]Yes[JNo
or other alternative fueled vehicles?

viii. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing KYesJNo
pedestrian or bicycle routes?

k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand MlYes[INo
for energy?

If Yes:

i. Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:

15,000 kWh / 100 kw

ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grldflocal ut:lity, or
other):
PSEG Long Island - grid

iii. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade. to an exlstmg substation? CYesi/INo

L. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.

i, During Construction: ii. During Operations:
¢ Monday - Friday: 8am - 5pm e  Monday - Friday: 10am - 6pm
e Saturday: 8am - Zpm s Saturday: .
¢  Sunday: - e Sunday: a
¢ Holidays: - +  Holidays: o -
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m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, O YesiZINo
operation, or both?

If yes:

i. Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:

ii. Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? OveséNo
Describe: T

n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting? iZ1 Yes[ONo

If yes:

i. Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures:
LED pole down lights DarkSky approved - 12* high / 20' from other office building

ii. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? OveslNo
Describe: s :
0. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? OYesNo

If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest
occupied structures:

p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) O vesZNo
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?
If Yes:
i Product(s) to be stored o
ii. Volume(s) perunittime  {e.g., month, year)
iii. Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities:

q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides, [JYes [Z]No
insecticides) during construction or operation?
If Yes:

i. Describe proposed treatment(s):

ii. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest M_éﬁa_g-gﬁgn?l’ractices? [ Yes ZINo

t. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal A Yes LINo
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?

If Yes:
i. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:
¢ Construction: 1.5 tons per __ construction period (unit of time)
¢  Operation : 0 tons per (unit of time)

ii. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste:
s Construction: Reuse existing roof elements {studs, metal bracing)

* Operation: __operation of this business is exclusively in electronic form [computers} , minimal paper usage.

i, Proposéd disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:
e Construction: Managed by the contraclor / landfill

¢ Operation:  Brookhave Town's designated carting companies for garbage pickup
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s. Does the proposed action include construction or modification of a solid waste management facility? ] Yes ELNO
If Yes:
i. Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, landfill, or
other disposal activities):
ii. Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:

. Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or
. Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment
i If landfill, anticipated site life: years

t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous [ ]Yesp/]No
waste?
If Yes:

i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be generated, handled or managed at facility:

ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents: L

iii. Specify amount to be handled or generated __tons/month
iv. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of hazardous constituents:

v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous waste facility? DYeszNo
If Yes: provide name and location of facility:

If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wastes which will not be sent to a hazardous waste facility:

E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action

E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site

a. Existing land uses.
i. Check ali uses that occur on, adjoining and near the project site.
O urban [ Industriai ] Commercial ] Residential (suburban) O Rural {non-farm}
[ Forest [0 Agriculture [J Aquatic [ Other (specify):
ii. If mix of uses, generally describe:

b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.

Land use or Current Acreage After Change
Covertype Acreage Project Completion {Acres +/-)
e Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious
surfaces 0.198 0.203 +0.005
o Forested 0.108 0.108 0

» Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-
agricultural, including abandoned agricultural)

»  Agricultural
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)

e  Surface water features
(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)

¢  Wetlands (freshwater or tidal) -

¢ Non-vegetated {bare rock, earth or fill)

¢ Other
Describe:
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c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? DOveslZINo
i. If Yes: explain:

d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed OYesi/INo
day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?

If Yes,
i. 1dentify Facilities:

e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? {JYeskZINo
If Yes:
i. Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:
¢ Dam height: feet
e Dam length: feet
e Surface area: __acres
¢ Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet

if. Dam's existing hazard classification;
ifi. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:

f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial sclid waste management facility, OvestAINo
or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility?
If Yes:
i. Has the facility been formally closed? OYes3 No
e Ifyes, cite spurces/documentation:
ii. Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:

iii. Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities: _

g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin OyeskINo
property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?
If Yes:

i. Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurred;

h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any OJvesk/] No
remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site?
If Yes:
i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site Oyesk/INo
Remediation database? Check all that apply:
T Yes — Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s):
O Yes - Envircnmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s):

[0 Neither database

ii. If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:

iii. Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database? OYestlNo
If yes, provide DEC 1D number(s):

iv. If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):
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v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses? [Jvesh/INo
If yes, DEC site ID number: )

Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):
Describe any use limitations:

Describe any engineering controls: L iy P
Wiil the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place? O Yesk/INo
Explain:

E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site

a. What is the average depth io bedrock on the project site? feet
b. Are there bedrock outeroppings on the project site? Jyesi/INo
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings? %
¢. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: %
%
%
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: feet
e. Drainage status of project site soils:[ ] Well Drained: % of site
] Moderately Well Drained: % of site
{1 Poorly Drained % of site
f. Approximate propottion of proposed action site with slopes: [] 0-10%: % of site
] 10-15%: % of site
[ 15% or greater: %% of site
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? CJyesiINo
If Yes, describe:
h. Surface water features.
i. Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers, OYesi/INo
ponds or lakes)?
ii. Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site? ClyeskfINo
If Yes to either 7 or if, continue. 1f No, skip to E.2.i.
iii. Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal, Oyesk/No
state or local agency?
iv. For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:
e  Streams: Name Classification
®  Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification
®  Wetlands: Name ___ Approximate Size
®  Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NY'S water quality-impaired OveskMNo
waterbodies?
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired: . : v
i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway? OYesZINo
j. Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain? OYesi/No
k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain? OvesiZiNo
1. Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer? KlYes[No

If Yes:

i Name of aquifer: Sole Source Aquifer Names:Nassau-Suffolk SSA
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m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site:

n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community? DYesm-No
If Yes:

i. Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):

if. Source(s) of description or evaluation:
ifi. Extent of community/habitat:

»  Currently: acres
s  Following completion of project as proposed: acres
&  Gain or loss (indicate + or -): acres
0. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal government or NYS as ] Yes[INo

endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened species?
If Yes:
1. Species and listing (endangered or threatened):

Norihern Long-eared Bat

p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by N'YS as rare, or as a species of Llvesk/INo
special concern?

If Yes:
i. Species and listing:

q. Is the project site or adjoining arca currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shell fishing? CdYesi/TNo
If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:

E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site

a. [s the project site, or any portion of it, located in a designated agricultural district certified pursuant to Clyesi/INo
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 3047
If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:

b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present? OYesINe
i. If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?
ii. Source(s) of soil rating(s):

¢. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered National Oyesk/INo
Natural Landmark?
If Yes:
i. Nature of the natural landmark: [ Biological Community [0 Geological Feature

ii. Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate size/extent:
Pine Barrens Preservation Area

d. Ts the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area? Jvesi/INo
If Yes:

i. CEA name:
ii. Basis for designation:
iii. Designating agency and date:
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e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archacological site, or district B vesT INo
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS
Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?

If Yes:

i. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: ] Archaeological Site CJHistoric Building or District
ii. Name: Long Island North Shore Heritage Area

iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:

f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for KlYes[INo
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

g. Have additional archaeclogical or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? OYesiZINo

If Yes:

i. Describe possible resource(s):

ii. Basis for identification:

h. 1s the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local OYespNo
scenic or aesthetic resource?
If Yes:

i. Identify resource:

ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state ;:)_r-i;:.)_c:-il_;;;'k, state historic trail or scenic byway,
etc.): —

iii. Distance between project and resource: miles.

i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers 1 Yesk/INo
Program 6 NYCRR 6667
If Yes:
i. Identify the name of the river and its designation: _

ii. Is the activity conststent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 6667 N DYési:]No .

F. Additional Information
Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any
measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification
I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name Maciej Kazubowski Date 05/05/2025

Signature Title Registered Architecl
’ /@.-ﬁ‘

4
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EAF Mapper Summary Report

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
x| Project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
assessmaent form (EAF}. Not all questions asked in the EAF are
answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
DEC. you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order

Monday, April 7, 2025 4:58 PM

to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data s not a

substitute for agency determinations.

k]

B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area])
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]

C.2.b. [Special Planning District - Name]

E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Potential Contamination History]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Listed]

E.1.h.i [PEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Environmental Site Remediation Database]

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000" of DEC Remediation
Site]

E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]
E.2.i. [Floodway]

E.2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]
E.2.k. [500 Year Fioodplain]
E.2.1. [Aquifers]

E.2.1. [Aquifer Names]

E.2.n. [Natural Communities]
E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species)

E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species -
MName]

E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]
E.3.a. [Agricultural District]

E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark)
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]

E.3.e. [National or State Register of Historic
Places or State Eligible Sites)

No
No

Yes - Digital mapping data are not available for all Special Planning Districts.
Refer to EAF Workbook.

NYS Heritage Areas:LI North Shore Heritage Area

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workhook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Workbook.

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Sole Source Aquifer Names:Nassau-Suffolk SSA
No

Yes

Northern Long-eared Bat

No
No
No
No

Yes - Digital mapping data for archaeological .site boundaries are not
available. Refer to EAF Workbook.

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report



E.3.e.ii [National or State Register of Historic
Places or State Eligible Sites - Name]

E.3.f. [Archeological Sites] Yes
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor] No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

ta
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Backyard - Office building rear elevation
Area of additional parking lot
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View on Middle Country Road from the parking lot



OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT
RECEIVED

(Use this form if property is owned by an individual or a partnership)

STATE OF New York
JUN 9 2025
Suffolk .
COUNTY OF i C‘enfra,' Ling 5.? o
being duly sworn, deposes \'20\‘_)@ e \(]e LA
(Owner's Name(s))
and says that |/we reside at 3D Taarn ool MT Siakt |, v (1766
(Owner's Address)
, and that

State of New York

in the County of__Suffolk
liwe am/are the owner in fee of the property located at 908 Middle Country Rd., Middle Island, NY
{Property Address)

which is also designated as Suffotk County Tax Map Number(s)
and that l/we have been the

200-402-01-18.12
20273 , and that l/we
(Date)

to make a permit application to the

owner(s} of this property continuously since

have authorized Maciej Kazubowski R.A
(Applicant's Name)

Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission for this property. l/'we make this
Statement knowing that the Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning and Policy Commission will rely upon

the truth of the information contained herein

{2nd Owner's Signature)

- (Owner's
Signature)

“”I/ e e [lein

\ibE2
aw 'GTL—L’
™ C,\f.g.-.., débpers Name - Please Print)

\
DN

{2nd Owner's Name - Please Print)

{Date}

e 3 o )
% %,,;- . e % \e
“ gq& o 4:1\ q% Sworn to before me this ___day
{11 8wokn 10 before me this 1"~ day N S

doe of, 200 ¢

Notary

Notary
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Exccutor’s Deed—Individual er Gorporation, N.Y.[.T.U. Form 5010, PATE coz JuLiys a;unm\u]u 2 g nggqac,
h ey

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD RK USED BY LAWYERS OMLY.

. LIBEFQSBSPABF1 32880 |

THIS INDENTURE, made the 7-'7:‘4“ day of J_Z)Ly , nineteen hundred and £, /kﬁy -

BETWEEN ROSALIND DOUGLASS, residing at 26 Fairway, Hempstead,
New York; and HARVEY KAPLAN, residing at 90 Ingraham Boulevard, Hempstead,
New York :

an
R =
ECEIVED 5
JUN 9 2025
co/ e e
as executors of the ESTATE OF LEO LENTIN under,,, , e Hst williand destament of
LEO LENTIN anning & Policy Commjselphe of
the County of Suffolk, State of New York
who died on the 15 thday of June , nineteen hundred and seventy~-seven
party of the ﬁrstl\?art and
ALBINO . SALVADOR and REGINA A, SALVADOR, hig wi siding at
17 Huber Place, St. James, New York RECEIVED
REAL ESTATE
30|
v FRER ‘
party of the second part, SuroLK
WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, to whom COUNT fetters
testamentary were issued by the Surrogate’s Court, uffolk County, New York
on 2d th June 1977 and by virtue of the power and authority given in and by said jast will
and testament, and/or by Article {1 of the Estates, Powers and Trusts Law, and in consideration of
Eighty thousand and no/100 ($80, 000, 00) ~====ecme==cac--u-cceancen= dollars,

paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and
release unto the party of the second part, the distributees or successors and assigns of the pasty of the second
part forever, ] ]

ALL that certain plot, piece or- parcel of Jand, with the buitdings and impravements thercon erected, situate,
lying and being in Yee Middle Island, Town of Brookhaven, County of Suffolk and State,
of New York, bounded and described as follpws; .

Parcel 1: BEGINNING at a point in the southerly side of Middle Comtry Road,
where it is intersected by the boundary line between land now or formerly of
Rebecca Kaplan and the Estate of Leo Lentin;  said point of beginning being‘also
approximately 2252, 70 feet easterly from the intersection of the easterly side of
Bartlett Road with the southerly side of Middle Country Road, as measuredalong
the southerly side of Middle Country Road; said point of beginning also being a
distance of 629,26 feet easterly from the easterly boundary of land now or formery
of Herbert Crannon, as measured along the southerly side of Middle Country Road;
/ from said point of beginning running South 04 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds West
along property of Kaplan, a distance ofwafi.eet; thence running North 87 degrees
45 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 8L, 70-feet; thence running Narth 02
degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds Wes t, a distance of 300 feet to the sautherly

side pf Middle Country Road; running thence along:the southerly side of Middle
Country Road South 87 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds West, 45,00 feet to the
point or place of beginning,

Parcel 2: DBEGINNING at a point in the southerly side of Middle Country Road,
where it is intersected by the boundary line between Rebecca Kaplan and the
Estate of Leo Lentin, Said point of beginning heing also approximately 2252, 70
feet easterly from the intersection of the easterly side of Bartlett Road with the
southerly side of Middle Country Road, as measured alorig the ‘southerly side

of Middle Country Road; said point of beginning.also being a distance of 629,26
feet easterly from the easterly boundary of land now or formerly’of Hg rbert
Cranpon, as measured along the sountherly side of Middle Countty Read, which
point is also the point of beginning described in‘Parcel 1 above; from siid point
of beginning running South 04 degrees 43 minutes 30 seconds West, 302, 24 feet
to land now or formerly of Rebecca Kaplan; running thénce South 87 degrees

45 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 63, 30 feet to 4 concrfete monument
and the easterly line of land now or'formerly of Oscar Kaplan; running thehce
along the easterly line of land now or formerly of Oscar Kaplan Noith 02 degrees
15 minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 300 feet to the southerly side of
Middle Country Road and running along the southerly side of Middle Country

h-3
b




29388120

Road North 87 degrees 45 minutes 00 seconds East, 100 feet to the point or place
{ of beginning. ' .-
‘ TOGETHER WITH an easement of right-of-way for ingress and egress
| over land now or formerly of Rebecca Kaplan beginning at the no xthwebt cornexr
of the above described parcel and running along the west line of the above -
described parcel S 4° 43! 30" Wa distance of 192, 77 ft. to a point, thence
running through land now ox formerly of Rebecca Kaplan (1) along ‘the a¥c of
i a curve bearing to the right with a radius of 43, 00 ft., a distance of 75,30 ft.
{the chord of said arc runs N 26° 09" 00" W a distance of 66, 04 it.) (2) N 24°
o1' 00" E a distance of 57. 50 ft,; and (3} N 40 431 30" E a distance of 80,00 ft.
to the south side of Middle Country Road, thence running along the-south pide
of Middle Country Road No g7° 45! 00" E a distance of 15 00 ft, to the pointor
place of be ginning.
TOGETHER WITH an easement oT right of way for ingress and egress

through the land formerly of Leo Lentin and beginning at & point in the sovth
side of Middle Country Road said point of beginning being 40. 00 it, east of the
northeast corner of land first described above 28 measured along the south side
| of Middle Country Road, From said point of beginning rumiing the following

cours es and distances: (i) S 20 153 00" E a distance of 10, 00 ft,; (2) along the
arc of a tangent curve having a radius of 25, 00 ft. and bearing to left, a distance
of 17.89 ft,; (3)S 43°% 15! 00" E a dis{pnce of 37, 40 ft,; (4) along the arc of a
curve having a radius of 40, 00 ft. and bearing to the right, 2 distance of 23,74 ft.;
{5) 5 9° 15' 00" E a distance of 71, 05 £, (6) along the arc of a curve having a
radius of 45,00 ft. and bearing to the right, a distance of 76.18 ft.§ (7} s g7° 45t .
00" W a distance of 44,18 ft, toa point in the east line of property and first
described above, Thence running 2long the east line of said property N 29 15¢
00" a distance of 20, 00 ft. to 2 point 177, 00 ft, south of the sduth side of Middle
Country Road, Thence running (1} N 87% 45t 00" E a distance of 49.21 ft.; (2)
| along the arc of a curve having a radius of 25.00 ft, and bearing to the left, a
distance of 42, 32 ft.; (3) N 97 15' 00" W a distance of 71, 66 ft.; (4) along the arc of
a curve having a radius of 25, 00 ft, and bearing to the left 2 distance of 14, 84'ft.;
(5) N 43° 151,00" W a distance of 37, 40 ft.; (6) along the arc of a curve having 2
radius of 40,00 ft, and bearing to the right, a distance of 28, 62 ft.3 {7} N 2° 15t
00" W a distance of 10,00 i, to the south side of Middle Gountry Road, Thence
running along the south side of Middle Country Road a distance of 15, 00 ft, to

the point of place of beginning of described right of way.

{ tl " - r e moaw -
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TéGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and

régils abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof,

'lﬁGEI'HER with the appurtenances, and also all the estate which the said decedent had at the time of
djedent’s death in said premdses, and slso the estate therein, which the party of the first part has or'has power
té_gemey or dispose of, whether individually, or by virtue of said will or otherwise,

1? HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the distributees
oftsuccessors aud assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything
whereby the said premises have been incumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid,

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section. 13 of the Licn Law, covenants that the party of the
first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration
as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the
same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any
other purpose.

“The word “party” shall be construed as if it read “parties” whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above

written, . :
[N PRESENCE %%d’/ g . A 5/_ ~

OSALIND DOUGLASS,/Co-Executor
e of Leo Lentin

N# Co-Executor

-of Estate ‘of Leo Lentin
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY of NASSAU ss: | STATE OF NEW YORK, County o NASSAU m
On the 7 day of JULYs 1983 | before me | On the 7 day of JUIY» 19 83 , before me
persopaliy came persopally came

ROSALIND DOUGLASS 4 HARVEY KAPLAN

to me known10)be the individual described in and who | to me known to be the individual described in and who
execu ¢ fofegoing instrument, and acknowledged that | executed foregoing instrument, and acimowledged that

tad the same,

»

fhla,

GEORGHE MAISLEN . :-
Nm,,cﬁ.?,,‘},ﬁ s t:f:iff;\?N Notary Public, State of s?w York ) | _
No. 30 oo pp/h o Yort S 7 (R
Qualiied iy N d A0S Qualitied 1o Nassan Couaty .
I’"‘E"“”Maﬂ.m?( Terts Bspirs Mt 20, 195§
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ss: | STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF =1
On the day of 19, beforeme | On the day of 19 , before me
personally came personally came
to me kuown, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and | the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with
say that  he resides at No. whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
: | sworn, did depose and say that he resides at No.
that he is the ;
of that  he knows
, the corporation described
in and which exccuted the foregoing instrumeat; that he ¢ to be the Individual

knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed | described in and who executed the foregoing instrument;
to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so | that he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
affixed by order of the board of directors of said corpora- executs the same; and that he, said witness,
tiop, and that he signed h  name thereto by like order. | at the same time subscribed h  mame as witness thereto.

Executor’s PDeed

T No. / //_.— S 5":%4

| Lttt e Tt

. / , :
ﬁ%w%/a#w ~/oHARLES BUSCEM!

36 MIDPLE COUNTRY RD

. enrensnot, N
zoto. /72 0

G

First American Title Insurance Company

RESERVE THIS SPACE FOR USE OF RECORDING OFFICE




RECEIPT
Suffolk County Clerk
VINCENT PULEO
County Clerk

DATE : 3/27/2025

RECEIPT NUMBER: 25-0042438

TIME: 6:53:27 PM

PAYOR NAME: COUNTY-CLERK
DESCRIPTION ITEMS TRANS AMOUNT
Type of Instrument: CERTIFIED COPIES ($1.25-MINIMUM $5.00)

General Fee 1 $5.00
Fees Paid §5.00
RECEIPT TOTAL $5.00
CHECK AMT PAID
TOTAL AMOUNT PAID $5.00
CHECK RETURNED $0.00

COMMENTS : ELECTRONICALLY FILED CERTIFIED COPY/Auth

Code:09956C/TransID: 80961655914



CC#: C25-17038

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUMNTY OF SUFFOLK

f, VINCENT PULEO, Clerk of the County of Suffolk and the Court
of Record thereof do hereby certify that | have compared the annexed with the original

DEED

recorded in my office on 7/15/1983 under Liber D00009388 and Page 109

and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

in Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said County

and Court this 3/27/2025 6:53:27 PM

SUFFOLK COUNTY CLERK

C/ 'P(,L.A?_w

VINCENT PULEQ
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STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY oF NASSAU

On the day of July,

personally came
ROSALIND DOUGLASS

ed the same.

A

1983 | before me

obe the individual described in and who
e fofegoing instrument, and acimowledged that

CC : GCNH - JHHD - AFIV -

STATE OF MEW YORK, COUNTY OF NASSAU

On the day of JWYs
personzlly came

19 83 , before me

r

HARVEY KAPLAN

tc me known to be the individual described in and who
foregoing instrument, atid acknowledged that

NJIA

GEOR:

G R MJUSLEN %
Notary gﬁc SAISLEN  pSg, Notary Public, State of New Yok | | _
No. a0 e e Vol gy i S 77 (A
Qualified i Nm/ ﬂg \ W&E ﬁfi’eﬂ Io Nassn C'oun% .
Aeemm Expires Marcy; ap, W} i Espites March 30, 19
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF £5t | STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF st
On the day of 19 , beforeme | On the day of 19 , before me
personally came . personally came
to me known, who, belng by me duly sworn, did depose and | the subscribing witness to the foregoing instrument, with
say that e resides at No, whom I am personally acquainted, who, being by me duly
: | swom, did depose and say that he resides at No.
that he is the i
of that  he kaows

, the corporation described |

in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that
knows the seal of said corporation;
to said instrument is such corporate
affixed by order
tion, and that

geal; that it was
he signed h

Executor’'s Deed

4

that the seal affixed

of the board of directors of said corpora-
name thereto by like order.

to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument;
that he, said subscribing witness, was present and saw
execute the same; and that  he, said witness,
at the same time subscribed b mame as witness thereto.

he ¢

80

S/OHARLES BUSCENR]
36 MIDDLE COUNTRY RO
N\
zote. 720

First American Title nsurance Company

MLk %
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Josnua R. Wicks P.L.S. 5UW5};5{; FROFPERTY
MPOLE 19LAND. TOWN OF  BROCKHAVEN

SURVEYED BY: L.R.W. DRAWNBY: LR.W. JOB NO.: JRW25-0005
P.0, BOX 593
Center Moriches, N.Y. 11934 AFFOLK COUNTY. NEW YORK
JoshuaRWicks@gmail.
o ‘;ssnlfms-gﬁou com Quffelk Countyy Tax Map No.:
OZ200-40Z2 O0-OLOC-OI8.012
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SURVEYDR'S SEAL IS A VIOLANON OF SECTION 7209, SUB-DIVISION 2, OF NEW YORK SIATE EDUCATION LAW. {2) ONLY BOUNDART SURVEY MAPE WITH FHE SURVEYOR'S EMBOSSED
S el e e b ol e

{1} UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY WAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND
ARE GEMUINE TRUE AND CORRECT COPES OF THE SURVETOR'S QRIGIMAL WORK AND OPINION (3) CERTIFICATIONS OM THIS BOUNQARY SURVEY WAP SICHITY THAT THE WAP WAS PREPARED
LAND SURVEYORS, INC  THE CERTIFICATION IS LIMITED TQ PERSOMS FOR wHOM THE BOUNOARY SURVEY MAP IS
i MENTS OR ENCROAGCHMENTS ARE MOT ALWAYS KHOWN AND OFTEN WUST BE ESTIMATED. IF ANY
WS) SHOWN HERECM FROM THE STRUCTURES TO THE PROPERTY LINES ARE FOR A

SEAL
EURVEYS ADCPTED BY THE NCW YORK STATE ASSQCWTCGH OF PROI
U ENDING INSTITUION EISTED ON THIS. BOUMDARY SURVEY MAP. (4) THE CERTIFICATIONS HEREM ARE NOT TRAMSFERABLE. {3) THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUMD IMPROVE
UNDERGROUND MPROVEMENTS OR [NCROACHMENTS ENIST OR ARE SHOWN, THE IMPROVEMEMTS OR ENCROACHMENTS ART HOT COVERED ErY TMIS SURVEY. (8) TME OFFSET {OR DIMENSOI
NG WALLS, POOLS, PATIGS PLANTING AREAS, ADDITIONS 10 BUNDINGS, AND ANT GTHER TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION. (7} PROPERTY CORNER MOMUMENTS WERC NOT

[9) THE EXISTENCE OF RWGHT OF WAYS ANO/OR EASEMENTS OF RECORD IF ANY, NOT SHOWN ARE NOT CUARANTEED.

Z| sPEQING PURPOSE AND USE AND THEREFORE ARE MOT INPENDED TO GUIDE THE [RECTION OF FENCES. RETAIMI
SET AS PART OF THIS SURVEY (B} THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WINH A TRIMIRE 55 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION.
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